# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Christopher E. Chance	02/18/2011
Andrew Bojie	02/18/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stout Stuff, LLC	
Street Address:	918 West Central Avenue, Suite 10	
City:	Bentonville	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72712	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29385845

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (952)842-1742

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 952-896-3397

Email: ipgroup@larkinhoffman.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Oppold

Address Line 1: 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza

Address Line 2: 7900 Xerxes Avenue South

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55431

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32738.00058

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas J. Oppold

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 2

PATENT REEL: 025973 FRAME: 0478

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we the unders	signed (each hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), have
invented the design for the article of	manufacture disclosed and/or claimed in United States Paten
Application Serial No. 29/385845 February 21, 2011	entitled "PET FEEDER", having a filing date of
February 21, 2011	(hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Stout Stuff, LLC, having a place of business at 918 West Central Avenue, Suite 10, Bentonville, AR 72712, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and Letters Patent or equivalents thereof in any and all foreign countries which may issue therefrom or relate thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and the designs disclosed and/or claimed therein, and in and to all patents of the United States and in any and all foreign countries which may be issued therefore, and in and to all patent applications, including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissues thereof in the United States and the equivalents thereof in any and all foreign countries, together with all claims for damages by reason of any past, present or future infringement thereof, along with the right to sue for and collect the same, and to obtain all other possible remedies for Assignee's own use and enjoyment as fully and completely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made. The said entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in Assignee, and this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, and Assignor's successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor covenants and agrees, upon request by Assignee, without additional compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all papers, assignments or other documents as requested by Assignee, and Assignor covenants to provide testimony by affidavit or otherwise on behalf of Assignee in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), foreign patent authority, state or federal court, or other decision-making body, and that, in general, Assignor covenants to cooperate fully with Assignee as necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of, and to secure, perfect, maintain or enforce said entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and any patents issuing therefrom or related thereto in and to Assignee. Assignor further covenants that no instrument has been executed that is contrary to this Assignment nor has Assignor taken any action contrary to this Assignment nor will Assignor do so in the future.

Assignor hereby authorizes post-signature entry of the filing date and serial number assigned to the Application by the USPTO in the spaces provided above in order to ensure proper identification of the Application being assigned hereby.

The Commissioner of Patents and the officials with comparable authority over patents in foreign countries are hereby authorized and directed to issue in the name of Assignee, or as otherwise directed by Assignee, any and all patents which may be granted from said Application.

Assignors:

Signed: Christopher E. Chance

Signed:

Date: 2/18/2011

1343685.1

**PATENT** REEL: 025973 FRAME: 0479

RECORDED: 03/17/2011